

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT LUNDBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC13-66

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 656879

JEANINE GERMANOWICZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 0019607

Office of the Attorney General
1515 N. Flagler Drive, Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Primary E-Mail:
CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com
(561)837-5000
(561)837-5108

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
AN OVERVIEW OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW GENERALLY APPLICABLE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS	3
ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING ISSUE 14 and the APPELLATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN AFFIRMING; COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT MOVING TO SUPPRESS PETITIONER'S VIDEOTAPED CONVERSATION WITH HIS GIRLFRIEND; THE POLICE DID NOT CREATE A FALSE BELIEF THAT PETITIONER'S CONVERSATION WAS PRIVATE. (Restated)	6
ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONER'S ISSUES CONCERNING THE BOLSTERING OF THE VICTIM'S CREDIBILITY AND THE APPELLATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN AFFIRMING (ISSUES 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 AND 12). (Restated)	20
ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE ISSUES RELATING TO THE HURRICANE (18 AND 22), and the APPELLATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN AFFIRMING. (Restated)	28
ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING ISSUES 8, 11, 15, 16, 19, AND 21 AND THE APPELLATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN AFFIRMING. (Restated)	29
ISSUE V: NEITHER THE TRIAL COURT NOR APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON ISSUE 2, THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE INSTRUCTION ON ATTEMPTED CAPITAL SEXUAL BATTERY; THERE WAS EVIDENCE THAT COULD BE CONSTRUED AS CONSTITUTING AN ATTEMPT AS WELL AS EVIDENCE THAT COULD BE CONSTRUED AS CONSTITUTING THE COMPLETED OFFENSE. (Restated)	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 802, 803 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	38
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 501, 509 (Fla. 2009).....	5, 24
<u>Anthony v. State</u> , 980 So. 2d 610, 612-13 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)..	36
<u>Atkins v. Singletary</u> , 965 F.2d 952, 958 (11th Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Badger v. State</u> , 933 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	44
<u>Bedoya v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	10
<u>Boyer v. State</u> , 736 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	10, 11, 12
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005).....	40
<u>Canete v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	35
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 26 So. 3d 666 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010)	17
<u>Ellis v. Ellis</u> , 952 So. 2d 982, 992 (Miss. 2006).....	40
<u>Everett v. State</u> , 54 So. 3d 464, 478 (Fla. 2010).....	5, 24
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 3 So. 3d 1017, 1027 (Fla. 2009).....	23
<u>Hutchinson v. State</u> , 17 So. 3d 696, 700 (Fla. 2009).....	6
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	10
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 358, 365 (Fla. 1983).....	38
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 754, 761 (Fla. 1990).....	6

<u>Knowles v. Mirzayance</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1411, 1420-22, 173 L.Ed.2d 251 (2009)	22
<u>Lanza v. New York</u> , 370 U.S. 139, 82 S. Ct. 1218, 8 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1962)	10
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996).....	11, 17
<u>Lundberg v. State</u> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly D2684, 2012 WL 5870104, *5 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012).....	passim
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1366, 1369 (Fla. 1992).....	18, 45
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 821, 828 (Fla. 2006).....	31
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037, 1048 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<u>People v. A.W.</u> , 982 P.2d 842 (Colo. 1999).....	16
<u>Reddick v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 417, 418 (Fla. 1981).....	45
<u>Rigiterink v. State</u> , 66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011).....	36
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 874 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	36
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 953, 958 (Fla. 2006).....	44
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 323, 325 (Fla. 1983).....	37
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F.3d 1028, 1039 (11th Cir. 1994)...	22
<u>State v. Calhoun</u> , 479 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	10, 13
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	5, 24
<u>State v. Munn</u> , 56 S.W. 3d 486 (Tenn. 2001).....	14
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 66 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 2011).....	36
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 641 So. 2d 849, 851 (Fla. 1994).....	10
<u>State v. Wilkins</u> , 125 Idaho 215, 868 P.2d 1231, 1232 (1994)...	16
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	passim

<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009, 1023 (Fla. 1999).....	18
<u>Tingley v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 649, 651 (Fla. 1989).....	33
<u>United States v. Hearst</u> , 563 F.2d 1331, 1344 (9th Cir. 1977)..	16
<u>Van Poyck v. Florida Dept. of Corrections</u> , 290 F.3d 1318, 1322 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 812 (2002)	21
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218, 1220 (11th Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 982 So. 2d 1190, 1194 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)...	9
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 998 So. 2d 650, 651 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes

s. 775.082(1) and (3)(b), Fla. Stat.....	44
s. 794.011(2)(a), Fla. Stat.....	44
Section 90.202, Florida Statutes.....	32
Section 90.803(23), Florida Statutes.....	25
Section 90.901, Florida Statutes.....	37

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.....	3, 7, 33
---	----------

Other Authorities

Jennifer Hault, <i>The Evidentiary Admissibility of Parental Alienation Syndrome: Science, Law, and Policy</i> , 26 Children's Legal Rts. J 1 (2006)	40
